
ILRS	Missions	Standing	Committee	(MSC)	Meeting	Minutes	

20th	International	Workshop	on	Laser	Ranging,	Potsdam	Germany	

October	12,	2016	

Potsdam	Germany	

	

Attendees:		See	attached	Attendee	list	

Minutes	of	the	meeting	follow	the	Meeting	Agenda	

(1)	Opening/Welcome/Membership	

(2)	Renaming;	WG->SC	

(3)	Revised	Mission	Support	Request	(MSR)	Form	

(4)	Ongoing/Future	Missions	(5	min	each)	

			-	ICESAT-2	(Wetzel)	

			-	QZS	(Ohshima)	

			-	BLITS-M	(Sokolov)	

			-	Lomonosov	(Sokolov)		

			-	GRACE	Follow-On	(Grunwaldt)	

			-	PAZ	(Grunwaldt)	

(5)	Closure	

	

1. Members	are	encouraged	to	discuss	and	vote	on	all	Mission	Support	Request	Forms	(MSRF)	that	
are	submitted	for	consideration.		The	number	of	those	responding	is	small	and	do	not	represent	
everyone.	

2. Does	the	MSC	need	to	consider	adding	to	and	removing	names	from	the	MSC	membership?		
Replacing	non-active	members	need	to	be	reviewed.	

3. Everyone	has	now	been	notified	of	the	name	change	of	this	group	from	the	Missions	Working	
Group	to	the	Missions	Standing	Committee.		This	is	an	IAG	thing.	

4. The	new	Mission	Support	Request	Form	(MSRF)	is	now	operational	and	should	be	used	for	all	
new	missions	and	follow-on	missions	per	the	following:	

a. New	missions	must	complete	entire	form	for	consideration	



b. Many/most	follow-on	and	constellation	missions	will	receive	automatic	approval,	but	
still	must	submit	any	changes	for	MSRF	for	any	new/changing	information	such	as	points	
of	contact,	minor	changes	to	the	mission	and	updated	array	information.	

c. Other	parts	may	be	considered	gray	areas	and	still	need	to	be	refined.	

5. Mission	reports	were	provided	by	the	following:	

a. ICESat-2	Mission	Status	–	Presented	by	S.	Wetzel	

i. Updated	MSRF	needs	to	be	submitted.	

b. QZS	Mission	status	for	QZS-1	replacement,	QZS-2,3,4	Project	status,	by	Y.	Ohshima	

i. QZS-2&4	will	be	automatically	approved	

ii. QZS-3	is	at	a	new	orbit	and	must	be	approved.	

iii. All	changes	since	QZS-1	should	be	added	to	each	form,	such	as	Points	of	Contact	

c. BLITS-M	Satellite	presented	by	A.	Sokolov	

i. New	larger	BLITS	has	been	developed	for	a	1500km,	83	deg	Inc.	orbit.		The	
launch	is	set	in	2017.	

ii. Another	new	satellite	made	of	only	glass,	the	GEODETIC	Laser	Autonomous	
Spherical	Satellite	(GLASS)	is	made	entirely	of	glass	and	will	be	launched	into	a	
LAGEOS-like	orbit	once	a	launch	vehicle	can	be	found.	

d. Lomonosov	(or	Break	nose)	mission	status	was	presented	by	A.	Sokolov	

i. 2	tiny	retroreflector	arrays,	2	meters	apart	ad	a	demonstrator	array	for	potential	
supporting	of	deployment	status	and	confirmation	on	future	satellites.	

ii. Currently	getting	and	noting	2	separate	returns,	thus	confirming	knowledge	of	
both	arrays.	

iii. More	tracking	is	needed,	including	multi-photon	systems	to	at	least	support	
POD	as	well	as	science	goals.	

e. Grace	Follow-on	was	presented	by	L.	Grunwaldt	

i. Grace	has	been	on	orbit	for	15	years,	well	past	it’s	3	year	planned	lifetime	

ii. Grace	Follow-on	will	continue	the	grace	mission	and	will	have	a	new	laser	
ranging	interferometer	on	the	satellite	as	well	as	a	new	optical	array	design.	

iii. A	MSRF	is	needed	for	this	mission	

iv. Launch	has	been	delayed	due	to	ELV	issues.	

v. New	Launch	vehicle	is	Falcon	9	but	must	ride	share	with	Iridium.		The	launch	
window	is	December	2017	to	February	2018.	



f. PAZ	mission	status	was	presented	by	L.	Grunwaldt	

i. This	was	formally	known	as	SEOSAR.	

ii. Launch	has	been	delayed	due	to	ELV	issues.	

iii. MSRF	is	needed	for	this	mission.	

6. Next	meeting	will	be	at	off	year	workshop,	if	having,	or	at	21st	workshop	in	Canberra	in	2018.	

7. The	chair	thanked	everyone	who	came.	

8. Meeting	was	adjourned.	
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Attendees	

	

Name	 Affiliation	 Email	
Scott	Wetzel	 HTSI/NASA	 scott.wetzel@honeywell.com	
Yoshimi	Ohshima	 NEC	Corporation	 y-ohshima@cb.jp.nec.com	
Ludwig	Grunwaldt	 GFZ	Potsdam	 grun@gfz-potsdam.de	
David	McCormick	 NASA	GSFC	 david.r.mccormick@nasa.gov	
Andrey	Sokolov	 PSI	(Moscow)	 alsokolov@bk.ru	
Erricos	Pavlis	 JCET/UMBC	 epavlis@umbc.edu	
Luca	Porcelli	 INFN-LNF	 luca.porcelli@lnf.infn.it	
Reed	Smith	 NRL	 reed.smith@nrl.navy.mil	
Kate	Stevenson	 Harris/NASA	 ksteve09@harris.com	
Randy	Ricklefs	 UT/CSR	 ricklefs@csr.utexas.edu	
Rob	Sherwood	 NSGF	 rshe@nerc.ac.uk	
John	Degnan	 SigmaSpace	 john.degnan@sigmaspace.com	
Randall	Carman	 Geoscience	Australia	 randall.carman@ga.gov.au	
James	Long	 NASA	GSFC	 james.l.long@nasa.gov	
Howard	Donovan	 HTSI/NASA	 Howard.Donovan@honeywell.com	
Carey	Noll	 NASA	GSFC	 carey.noll@nasa.gov	
Jan	McGarry	 NASA	GSFC	 jan.mcgarry@nasa.gov	
Julie	Horvath	 HTSI/NASA	 julie.horvath@honeywell.com	
Martin	Ploner	 SLR	Zimmerwald	 martin.ploner@aiub.unibe.ch	
Zhang	Zhongping	 Shanghai	Observatory	 zzp@shao.ac.cn	
Toshimichi	Otsubo	 Hitotsubashi	University	 t.otsubo@r.hit-u.ac.jp	
	

	


